guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the items of receivables reported on the statement of net position
follows:

Governmental activities:
  Property taxes 31,115,327$
  Payment in lieu of taxes 1,293,332
  Accrued interest 5,621
  Intergovernmental 810,265

Total receivables 33,224,545$

MARYSVILLE EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT
UNION COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

55

NOTE 8 - RECEIVABLES - (Continued)

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables, except
property taxes and payment in lieu of taxes, are expected to be collected within one year.  Property taxes
and payments in lieu of taxes, although ultimately collectible, include some portion of delinquencies that
will not be collected within one year.

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Net position and capital assets balances have been restated for prior period adjustments required as a result
of an appraisal and errors and omissions previously reported.  The adjustments had the following effect on
the District’s governmental and business-type activities capital asset balances:

(Restated)
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities:   June 30, 2014 Adjustments   July 1, 2014
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 6,355,496$   -$   6,355,496$
  Construction in progress 2,279,203   -   2,279,203

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 8,634,699   -   8,634,699

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 4,368,567   (4,368,567)   -
  Building and improvements 114,964,398   6,852,224   121,816,622
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 19,199,064   (15,288,279)   3,910,785
  Vehicles 3,190,342   (489,705)   2,700,637

Total capital assets, being depreciated 141,722,371   (13,294,327)   128,428,044

Less: accumulated depreciation

  Land improvements (3,359,376)   3,359,376   -
  Building and improvements (29,016,827)   (19,433,641)   (48,450,468)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (14,880,186)   14,075,364   (804,822)
  Vehicles (2,321,540)   2,197,895   (123,645)

Total accumulated depreciation (49,577,929)   198,994   (49,378,935)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 100,779,141$   (13,095,333)$   87,683,808$

Business-Type Activities:
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 4,730$   (4,730)$   -$
Less: accumulated depreciation

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (1,490)   1,490   -

Business-type activites capital

  assets, net 3,240$   (3,240)$   -$

MARYSVILLE EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT
UNION COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

56

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

Capital asset activity for governmental activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, was as follows:

(Restated)
Balance Balance

Governmental activities: June 30, 2014   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2015
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 6,355,496$   -$   -$   6,355,496$
  Construction in progress 2,279,203   -   (2,279,203)   -

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 8,634,699   -   (2,279,203)   6,355,496

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Building and improvements 121,816,622   9,769,315   -   131,585,937
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3,910,785   2,080,726   -   5,991,511
  Vehicles 2,700,637   817,603   -   3,518,240

Total capital assets, being depreciated 128,428,044   12,667,644   -   141,095,688

Less: accumulated depreciation

  Building and improvements (48,450,468)   (4,246,731)   -   (52,697,199)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (804,822)   (373,896)   -   (1,178,718)
  Vehicles (123,645)   (199,494)   -   (323,139)
Total accumulated depreciation (49,378,935)  (4,820,121)   -   (54,199,056)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 87,683,808$   7,847,523$   (2,279,203)$   93,252,128$

At June 30, 2015, the District had one building which was not being utilized due to the opening of the new
middle school building during fiscal year 2009.  The East Elementary building will be reopened if
necessary due to increased student enrollment or changes in the kindergarten program.  The East
Elementary building was fully depreciated at June 30, 2015.

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 2,486,648$
  Special 729,064
  Vocational 49,223

Support Services:
  Pupil 334,101
  Instructional staff 364,118